

SECTION: XIV  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 432-434/2012

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSN. OF INDIA ...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

PEOPLE FOR ANIMALS & ORS. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS

The matter above mentioned alongwith connected SLP was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 04.01.2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Exemption from filing c/c of the impugned order is allowed.**

**Delay condoned.**

**Issue notice in all the SLPs.**

**The interim order of the High Court dated 1<sup>st</sup> November, 2002, shall continue until further orders."**

It is submitted that as directed above, show cause notice to all the 6 respondents was issued on 18.01.2012 by regd. A.D. Respondent Nos. 1, 3 and 6 are represented by M/s. Purnima Bhat Kak, S. N. Terdal and Anmol N. Suryavanshi, Advocates respectively. No one has entered appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 2 and 4 though served. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed Affidavit with proof of dasti service in respect of respondent No. 5 so far. In pursuance of the Order dated 03.02.2015 of Ld. Registrar's Court.

For non-filing of Affidavit of service in respect of respondent No. 5 by counsel for the petitioner, the matter was listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar from time to time and lastly listed on 13.05.2016 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"SLP(C) NO.432-434/2012**

**The ld. Counsel for respondent no.3 submits that she will be filing counter affidavit during the course of the day. Needful be done.**

..2..

Counter affidavit already stands filed on behalf of respondent no.1.

Opportunity to respondent no.6 to file counter affidavit has already been declined.

Service of respondent nos. 2 and 4 is complete but none has entered appearance.

Last opportunity had been granted to the ld. counsel for the petitioner to file affidavit with proof of dasti service in respect of respondent No.5 but needful has not been done till date. Let the matter be placed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions..."

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed Affidavit with proof of dasti service in respect of respondent No. 5 so far.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this Office Report for directions.

DATED THIS THE 19<sup>th</sup> DAY OF MAY, 2016.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

COPY TO:

1. M/s Law Associates, Adv.,  
12-C, Sagar Apartments, 6, Tilak Marg, Delhi
2. Mr. Amol N. Suryawanshi, Adv.  
A-5/8, Triveni Apartment,  
Vasundhara Enclave, Delhi
3. Mr. S. N. Terdal, Adv.  
Central Agency
4. Mr. Purnima Bhat Kak, Adv. Ch. No.28

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**